

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD**R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 14014 of 2020**

=====

MUKESHBHAI KHANDUBHAI PARMAR

Versus

GUJARAT RAJYA GRAM VIKAS NIGAM LTD.

=====

Appearance:

MR NK MAJMUDAR(430) for the Petitioner(s) No. 1

for the Respondent(s) No. 1,2

=====

CORAM: **HONOURABLE MS. JUSTICE SANGEETA K. VISHEN****Date : 02/11/2020****ORAL ORDER**

Heard Mr. N.K. Majmudar, learned advocate for the petitioner through video conferencing.

Mr. Majmudar, learned advocate for the petitioner submitted that this Court, vide order dated 11.12.2019, directed the authorities to consider the case of the petitioner for revocation of the suspension order dated 26.7.2016 in light of and applying the principles laid down in case of Ajay Kumar Chaudhary vs. Union of India, reported in AIR 2015 SC 2389. It is submitted that though the specific direction was issued, the authorities have in cryptic manner rejected the application of the petitioner. As is discernible from the contents of the order dated 27.1.2020, there is sheer non-application of mind on the part of the authorities.

Hence, issue Notice returnable on 8.12.2020.

In the meantime, respondent No.2 shall file its affidavit substantiating the order dated 27.1.2020.

Direct service is permitted.

(SANGEETA K. VISHEN, J)

Bharat/cmkk